

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

---

No. 31154

---

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA,

*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

v.

WILEY JOE PICKNER,

*Defendant and Appellee.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
HUGHES COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA

---

THE HONORABLE M. BRIDGET MAYER  
CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

Justin L. Bell  
PO Box 160  
Pierre, SD 57501  
Telephone: (605) 224-8803  
E-mail: [jlb@mayadam.net](mailto:jlb@mayadam.net)

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT  
AND APPELLEE

MARTY J. JACKLEY  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Erin E. Handke  
Assistant Attorney General  
1302 E. SD Highway 1889, Suite 1  
Pierre, SD 57501-8501  
Telephone: (605) 773-3215  
E-mail: [atgservice@state.sd.us](mailto:atgservice@state.sd.us)

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF  
AND APPELLANT

---

Order Granting Petition for Intermediate Appeal  
entered September 5, 2025

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES AND AUTHORITIES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	2
<b>ARGUMENTS</b>	
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT LACKED AUTHORITY AND JURISDICTION TO ENTER A SUSPENDED IMPOSITION OF SENTENCE AFTER PICKNER ALREADY SERVED HIS PRISON TERM .....	4
II. THE STATE CAN CHALLENGE THE CIRCUIT COURT’S ORDER SUSPENDING IMPOSITION OF SENTENCE .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>STATUTES CITED:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
SDCL 23A-27-4.1 .....	8
SDCL 23A-27-13 .....	3, 5, 6, 12
SDCL 23A-27-17 .....	9
SDCL 23A-27-18 .....	5, 6
SDCL 23A-27-19 .....	Passim
SDCL 23A-31-1 .....	Passim
SDCL 23A-31-1(1).....	15
SDCL 23A-32-12 .....	1
SDCL 23A-32-22 .....	1, 15
SDCL 24-14-11.....	8
 <b>CASES CITED:</b>	
<i>Banks v. International Union Elec., Elec., Technical, Salaried and Mach. Workers</i> , 390 F.3d 1049 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>Centeno v. Wexford Health Sources Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 5465477 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 16, 2014).....	16
<i>Epps v. Commonwealth</i> , 59 Va. App. 71, 717 S.E.2d 151 (2011).....	8
<i>Healy Ranch, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 2022 S.D. 43, 978 N.W.2d 786 .....	16
<i>Krukow v. S. Dakota Bd. of Pardons &amp; Paroles</i> , 2006 S.D. 46, 716 N.W.2d 121 .....	10
<i>Majhanovich v. State</i> , 499 P.3d 995 (Wyo. 2021).....	17
<i>Matter of Estate of Smeenk</i> , 2024 S.D. 23, 6 N.W.3d 250.....	16
<i>Merchants State Bank v. C.E. Light</i> , 458 N.W.2d 792 (S.D.1990).....	16

Miller v. Weber, 1996 S.D. 47, 546 N.W.2d 865.....	14
<i>Prestwick Cap. Mgmt., Ltd. v. Peregrine Fin. Grp.</i> , 727 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>Smith v. Bd. of Pardons and Paroles</i> , 515 N.W.2d 219 (S.D. 1994) .....	10
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 2005 S.D. 22, 693 N.W.2d 675.....	16
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 2015 S.D. 60, 867 N.W.2d 718.....	9
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 2020 S.D. 6, 939 N.W.2d 9 .....	6, 7
<i>State v. Bordeaux</i> , 2006 S.D. 12, 710 N.W.2d 169.....	6
<i>State v. Bettelyoun</i> , 2022 S.D. 14, 972 N.W.2d 124 .....	5
<i>State v. Cook</i> , 2015 S.D. 46, 865 N.W.2d 878.....	13
<i>State v. Elder</i> , 77 S.D. 540, 95 N.W.2d 592 (S.D. 1959).....	6
<i>State v. Hulfile</i> , 367 N.W.2d 193 (S.D. 1985) .....	10
<i>State v. Humpal</i> , 2017 S.D. 82, 905 N.W.2d 117 .....	4, 5
<i>State v. Marshall</i> , 247 N.W.2d 484 (S.D. 1976).....	2, 6, 8
<i>State v. McBride</i> , 848 So.2d 287 (Fla. 2003) .....	17
<i>State v. Moncla</i> , 317 Kan. 413, 531 P.3d 528 (2023).....	17
<i>State v. Myrl &amp; Roy's Paving, Inc.</i> , 2004 S.D. 98, 686 N.W.2d 651.....	7
<i>State v. Oban</i> , 372 N.W.2d 125 (S.D. 1985) .....	Passim
<i>State v. Orr</i> , 2015 S.D. 89, 871 N.W.2d 834 .....	Passim
<i>State v. Schempp</i> , 498 N.W.2d 618 (S.D. 1993).....	6, 8
<i>State v. Schmidt</i> , 2012 S.D. 77, 825 N.W.2d 889 .....	10, 11
<i>State v. Sieler</i> , 1996 S.D. 114, 554 N.W.2d 477 .....	13, 14
<i>State v. Simonsen</i> , 2024 S.D. 21, 5 N.W.3d 843 .....	13

<i>State v. Thoman</i> , 2021 S.D. 10, 955 N.W.2d 759 .....	5
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 499 N.W.2d 621 (S.D. 1993) .....	13, 14
<i>State v. Tibbetts</i> , 333 N.W.2d 440 (S.D. 1983) .....	2, 14
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 2025 S.D. 13, 18 N.W.3d 673 .....	6
<i>Torgerson v. Torgerson</i> , 2024 S.D. 50, 11 N.W.3d 50 .....	15
<i>United States v. Murillo</i> , 709 F.2d 1298 (9th Cir. 1983).....	2, 14, 15
<i>Wells v. Wells</i> , 2005 S.D. 67, 698 N.W.2d 504.....	13, 14

**OTHER REFERENCES:**

<a href="https://thelawdictionary.org/vacate/">https://thelawdictionary.org/vacate/</a> .....	8
<a href="https://thelawdictionary.org/reduction-of-sentence/">https://thelawdictionary.org/reduction-of-sentence/</a> .....	7
<a href="https://www.dictionary.com/browse/essentially">https://www.dictionary.com/browse/essentially</a> .....	14
<i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (2d Ed. 1995) .....	13
